RESOLUTION No. 23-60

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE ALL NECESSARY DOCUMENTS, INCLUDING AN INTERNSHIP AND SAFETY AGREEMENT WITH MDCPS-SYIP, FOR THE 2023 SUMMER YOUTH INTERNSHIP PROGRAM (MDCPS-SYIP); PROVIDING FOR IMPLEMENTATION; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the Summer Youth Internship Program ("SYIP") – a partnership between Miami-Dade County Public Schools (MDCPS), CareerSource South Florida, The Children's Trust, Miami-Dade County, the EdFed Educational Federal Credit Union and the Foundation for New Education Initiatives – connects rising 10th through 12th grade MDCPS students (ages 15-18) with local businesses and municipalities for a mutually beneficial workforce experience; and

WHEREAS, it has been a priority of the City of Doral (the "City") to establish strategic partnerships with local agencies to enhance City services; and

WHEREAS, becoming a host agency for the SYIP will provide the City with temporary additional manpower to strengthen the programs and services we provide to the community; and

WHEREAS, the program will also provide youth with an opportunity to gain meaningful work experience and be compensated through a sponsorship provided by the SYIP agencies for the hours worked per week; and

WHEREAS, staff recommends that the Mayor and City Council authorize the City Manager to execute all necessary documents, including the attached Internship and Safety Agency Agreement, with MDCPS-SYIP, for the program commencing July 3, 2023 through August 7, 2023.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1.</u> Recitals. The above recitals are confirmed, adopted, and incorporated herein and made a part hereof by this reference.

<u>Section 2.</u> <u>Approval.</u> The City Council hereby approves participation in the MDCPS-SYIP program, and authorizes the City Manager to execute all necessary documents, including the attached Internship and Safety Agency Agreement with MDCPS-SYIP, together with such non-material changes as may be subsequently agreed to by the City Manager and approved as to form and legal sufficiency by the City Attorney.

Section 3. Authorization. The City Manager is authorized to execute all necessary documents, upon the City Attorney's approval as to form and legal sufficiency.

Section 4. Implementation. The City Manager and the City Attorney are hereby authorized to take such further action as may be necessary to implement the purpose and provisions of this Resolution.

<u>Section 5.</u> <u>Effective Date.</u> This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

The foregoing Resolution was offered by Councilmember Puig-Corve who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Vice Mayor Pineyro and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Mayor Christi Fraga	Yes
Vice Mayor Rafael Pineyro	Yes
Councilwoman Digna Cabral	Yes
Councilwoman Maureen Porras	Yes
Councilman Oscar Puig-Corve	Yes

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 10 day of May, 2023.

CHRISTI FRAGA, MAYOR

ATTEST:

CONNIE DIAZ, MMC

CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF DORAL ONLY:

VALERIE VICENTE, ESQ. for

NABORS, GIBLIN & NICKERSON, P.A.

CITY ATTORNEY